
 

0560023237p11 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Award 23344, New Account Set Up 
DATE: January 28, 2025 AWARD #: 23237 GROUP #:  05600 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Gasoline & E-85 (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 17, 2021 – February 13, 2025 

CONTACT: Todd Kayser | 518-473-3252 | todd.kayser@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC69515 CONTRACTOR: Buell Fuel, LLC 

 PC69516   Global Montello Group Corp. 

 PC69517  Goetz Energy Corp. dba Kurk Fuel Company 

 PC69518  Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 

 PC69519  Mirabito Holdings, Inc. dba Mirabito Energy 
Products 

 PC69520  MX Petroleum 

 PC69521  NOCO Energy Corp. 

 PC69522  Sprague Operating Resources, LLC 

 PC69523    Sunoco, LLC 
 
 
 
OGS Procurement Services has received approval from the Office of State Comptroller for Award 23344, 
which will replace Award 23237 starting February 14, 2025. 
 
In the interim, awarded Contractors will be reaching out to the Authorized Users that filed requirements with 
OGS to set up new accounts under Award 23344. Authorized Users should work with the Contractor(s) 
awarded the fuel type(s) the Authorized User filed for to set up the new account to prevent any future 
delivery delays.  
 
Authorized Users must wait until February 14, 2025 to place orders against the new contracts. 
 
The current contracts run through and including February 13, 2025. Authorized Users should plan 
accordingly and ensure any necessary actions are taken to avoid fuel outages during this transition. 
 
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
 

https://ogs.ny.gov/Award-23237


 

0560023237p10 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Unilateral Contract Extension Completed 
DATE: December 16, 2024 AWARD #: 23237 GROUP #:  05600 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Gasoline & E-85 (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 17, 2021 – February 13, 2025 

CONTACT: Todd Kayser | 518-473-3252 | todd.kayser@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC69515 CONTRACTOR: Buell Fuel, LLC 

 PC69516   Global Montello Group Corp. 

 PC69517  Goetz Energy Corp. dba Kurk Fuel Company 

 PC69518  Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 

 PC69519  Mirabito Holdings, Inc. dba Mirabito Energy 
Products 

 PC69520  MX Petroleum 

 PC69521  NOCO Energy Corp. 

 PC69522  Sprague Operating Resources, LLC 

 PC69523    Sunoco, LLC 
 
 
 
Please be advised that in accordance with Section 2.3 Short Term Extension, the following 
contractors for the fuel types and counties listed below, have been unilaterally extended 
through February 13, 2025, or until the new contract award is made.  
 

Contract  Contractor County Fuel Type 

PC69515 Buell Fuel, LLC 

Cayuga Gas Regular 
Chenango Gas Regular 
Cortland Gas Regular 
Cortland Gas Premium 
Fulton Gas Regular 
Fulton Gas Mid Range 
Herkimer Gas Regular 
Herkimer Gas Premium 
Jefferson Gas Regular 
Jefferson Gas Mid Range 
Madison Gas Regular 
Madison Gas Mid Range 
Montgomery Gas Regular 

https://ogs.ny.gov/Award-23237


GROUP 05600 Gasoline and E-85 (Statewide) PAGE 2 
 
 

 
0560023237p10 

Montgomery Gas Mid Range 
Oneida Gas Regular 
Oneida Gas Mid Range 
Otsego Gas Regular 
Schoharie Gas Regular 
Seneca Gas Regular 
Seneca Gas Mid Range 
Seneca Gas Premium 
Tompkins Gas Regular 

PC69516 Global Montello 
Group Corp 

Albany Flex Fuel (E-85) 
Albany Gas Regular 
Albany Gas Mid Range 
Bronx OPRG(E) Gas Regular 
Columbia Gas Regular 
Dutchess Flex Fuel (E-85) 
Dutchess OPRG(E) Gas Regular 
Dutchess OPRG(E) Gas Mid Range 
Dutchess OPRG(E) Gas Premium 
Greene Gas Regular 
Greene Gas Premium 
Nassau Flex Fuel (E-85) 
New York OPRG(E) Gas Premium 
Orange Flex Fuel (E-85) 
Orange OPRG(E) Gas Regular 
Orange OPRG(E) Gas Mid Range 
Orange OPRG(E) Gas Premium 
Putnam OPRG(E) Gas Regular 
Putnam OPRG(E) Gas Mid Range 
Putnam OPRG(E) Gas Premium 
Rensselaer Flex Fuel (E-85) 
Rensselaer Gas Regular 
Rensselaer Gas Mid Range 
Rockland Flex Fuel (E-85) 
Rockland OPRG(E) Gas Regular 
Rockland OPRG(E) Gas Mid Range 
Rockland OPRG(E) Gas Premium 
Saratoga Gas Regular 
Saratoga Gas Mid Range 
Saratoga Gas Premium 
Schenectady Gas Regular 
Schenectady Gas Mid Range 
Sullivan Gas Regular 
Ulster Gas Regular 



GROUP 05600 Gasoline and E-85 (Statewide) PAGE 3 
 
 

 
0560023237p10 

Ulster Gas Mid Range 
Ulster Gas Premium 
Warren Gas Regular 
Warren Gas Mid Range 
Westchester Flex Fuel (E-85) 

PC69517 
Goetz Energy 

Corp. dba Kurk 
Fuel Company 

Cattaraugus Gas Regular 
Cattaraugus Gas Mid Range 
Chautauqua Gas Regular 
Chautauqua Gas Mid Range 
Chautauqua Gas Premium 
Erie Gas Regular 
Erie Gas Mid Range 
Niagara Gas Regular 
Niagara Gas Mid Range 
Niagara Gas Premium  
Orleans Gas Regular 
Wyoming Gas Regular 

PC69518 
Main Brothers Oil 
Co. Inc dba Main 

Care Energy 

Washington Gas Regular 

Washington Gas Mid Range 

PC69519 
Mirabito Holdings, 
Inc. dba Mirabito 
Energy Products 

Broome Gas Regular 
Chemung Gas Regular 
Chemung Gas Mid Range 
Chemung Gas Premium 
Delaware Gas Regular 
Onondaga Gas Regular 
Tioga Gas Regular 

PC69520 MX Petroleum 

Clinton Gas Regular 
Clinton Gas Mid Range 
Essex Gas Regular 
Essex Gas Mid Range 
Franklin Gas Regular 
Franklin Gas Premium 
St. Lawrence Gas Regular 

PC69521 NOCO Energy 
Corp. 

Livingston Gas Regular 
Livingston Gas Mid Range 
Oswego Gas Regular 
Oswego Gas Mid Range 

PC69522 
Sprague 

Operating 
Resources LLC 

Kings OPRG(E) Gas Regular 
Kings OPRG(E) Gas Premium  
Nassau OPRG(E) Gas Regular 
Nassau OPRG(E) Gas Mid Range 
Nassau OPRG(E) Gas Premium 
Queens OPRG(E) Gas Regular 



GROUP 05600 Gasoline and E-85 (Statewide) PAGE 4 
 
 

 
0560023237p10 

 

 
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
 

Queens OPRG(E) Gas Mid Range 
Queens OPRG(E) Gas Premium 
Suffolk Flex Fuel (E-85) 
Suffolk OPRG(E) Gas Regular 
Suffolk OPRG(E) Gas Mid Range 
Suffolk OPRG(E) Gas Premium 
Westchester OPRG(E) Gas Regular 
Westchester OPRG(E) Gas Mid Range 
Westchester OPRG(E) Gas Premium 

PC69523 Sunoco, LLC 

Genesee Gas Regular 
Monroe Gas Regular 
Monroe Gas Mid Range 
Monroe Gas Premium 
Schuyler Gas Regular 
Steuben Gas Regular 
Steuben Gas Mid Range 
Wayne Gas Regular 
Wayne Gas Mid Range 



 

0560023237p09 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Unilateral Contract Extension 
DATE: December 10, 2024 AWARD #: 23237 GROUP #:  05600 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Gasoline & E-85 (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 17, 2021 – December 13, 2024 

CONTACT: Todd Kayser | 518-473-3252 | todd.kayser@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC69515 CONTRACTOR: Buell Fuel, LLC 

 PC69516   Global Montello Group Corp. 

 PC69517  Goetz Energy Corp. dba Kurk Fuel Company 

 PC69518  Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 

 PC69519  Mirabito Holdings, Inc. dba Mirabito Energy 
Products 

 PC69520  MX Petroleum 

 PC69521  NOCO Energy Corp. 

 PC69522  Sprague Operating Resources, LLC 

 PC69523    Sunoco, LLC 
 
 
 
Please be advised that in accordance with Section 2.3 Short Term Extension, the following 
contractors for the fuel types and counties listed below, will be unilaterally extended through 
February 13, 2025, or until the new contract award is made.  
 

Contract  Contractor County Fuel Type 

PC69515 Buell Fuel, LLC 

Cayuga Gas Regular 
Chenango Gas Regular 
Cortland Gas Regular 
Cortland Gas Premium 
Fulton Gas Regular 
Fulton Gas Mid Range 
Herkimer Gas Regular 
Herkimer Gas Premium 
Jefferson Gas Regular 
Jefferson Gas Mid Range 
Madison Gas Regular 
Madison Gas Mid Range 
Montgomery Gas Regular 

https://ogs.ny.gov/Award-23237


GROUP 05600 Gasoline and E-85 (Statewide) PAGE 2 
 
 

 
0560023237p09 

Montgomery Gas Mid Range 
Oneida Gas Regular 
Oneida Gas Mid Range 
Otsego Gas Regular 
Schoharie Gas Regular 
Seneca Gas Regular 
Seneca Gas Mid Range 
Seneca Gas Premium 
Tompkins Gas Regular 

PC69516 Global Montello 
Group Corp 

Albany Flex Fuel (E-85) 
Albany Gas Regular 
Albany Gas Mid Range 
Bronx OPRG(E) Gas Regular 
Columbia Gas Regular 
Dutchess Flex Fuel (E-85) 
Dutchess OPRG(E) Gas Regular 
Dutchess OPRG(E) Gas Mid Range 
Dutchess OPRG(E) Gas Premium 
Greene Gas Regular 
Greene Gas Premium 
Nassau Flex Fuel (E-85) 
New York OPRG(E) Gas Premium 
Orange Flex Fuel (E-85) 
Orange OPRG(E) Gas Regular 
Orange OPRG(E) Gas Mid Range 
Orange OPRG(E) Gas Premium 
Putnam OPRG(E) Gas Regular 
Putnam OPRG(E) Gas Mid Range 
Putnam OPRG(E) Gas Premium 
Rensselaer Flex Fuel (E-85) 
Rensselaer Gas Regular 
Rensselaer Gas Mid Range 
Rockland Flex Fuel (E-85) 
Rockland OPRG(E) Gas Regular 
Rockland OPRG(E) Gas Mid Range 
Rockland OPRG(E) Gas Premium 
Saratoga Gas Regular 
Saratoga Gas Mid Range 
Saratoga Gas Premium 
Schenectady Gas Regular 
Schenectady Gas Mid Range 
Sullivan Gas Regular 
Ulster Gas Regular 



GROUP 05600 Gasoline and E-85 (Statewide) PAGE 3 
 
 

 
0560023237p09 

Ulster Gas Mid Range 
Ulster Gas Premium 
Warren Gas Regular 
Warren Gas Mid Range 
Westchester Flex Fuel (E-85) 

PC69517 
Goetz Energy 

Corp. dba Kurk 
Fuel Company 

Cattaraugus Gas Regular 
Cattaraugus Gas Mid Range 
Chautauqua Gas Regular 
Chautauqua Gas Mid Range 
Chautauqua Gas Premium 
Erie Gas Regular 
Erie Gas Mid Range 
Niagara Gas Regular 
Niagara Gas Mid Range 
Niagara Gas Premium  
Orleans Gas Regular 
Wyoming Gas Regular 

PC69518 
Main Brothers Oil 
Co. Inc dba Main 

Care Energy 

Washington Gas Regular 

Washington Gas Mid Range 

PC69519 
Mirabito Holdings, 
Inc. dba Mirabito 
Energy Products 

Broome Gas Regular 
Chemung Gas Regular 
Chemung Gas Mid Range 
Chemung Gas Premium 
Delaware Gas Regular 
Onondaga Gas Regular 
Tioga Gas Regular 

PC69520 MX Petroleum 

Clinton Gas Regular 
Clinton Gas Mid Range 
Essex Gas Regular 
Essex Gas Mid Range 
Franklin Gas Regular 
Franklin Gas Premium 
St. Lawrence Gas Regular 

PC69521 NOCO Energy 
Corp. 

Livingston Gas Regular 
Livingston Gas Mid Range 
Oswego Gas Regular 
Oswego Gas Mid Range 

PC69522 
Sprague 

Operating 
Resources LLC 

Kings OPRG(E) Gas Regular 
Kings OPRG(E) Gas Premium  
Nassau OPRG(E) Gas Regular 
Nassau OPRG(E) Gas Mid Range 
Nassau OPRG(E) Gas Premium 
Queens OPRG(E) Gas Regular 



GROUP 05600 Gasoline and E-85 (Statewide) PAGE 4 
 
 

 
0560023237p09 

 

 
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
 

Queens OPRG(E) Gas Mid Range 
Queens OPRG(E) Gas Premium 
Suffolk Flex Fuel (E-85) 
Suffolk OPRG(E) Gas Regular 
Suffolk OPRG(E) Gas Mid Range 
Suffolk OPRG(E) Gas Premium 
Westchester OPRG(E) Gas Regular 
Westchester OPRG(E) Gas Mid Range 
Westchester OPRG(E) Gas Premium 

PC69523 Sunoco, LLC 

Genesee Gas Regular 
Monroe Gas Regular 
Monroe Gas Mid Range 
Monroe Gas Premium 
Schuyler Gas Regular 
Steuben Gas Regular 
Steuben Gas Mid Range 
Wayne Gas Regular 
Wayne Gas Mid Range 



 

0560023237p08 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Fuel Pricing Webpage Update 
DATE: November 20, 2024 AWARD #: 23237 GROUP #:  05600 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Gasoline & E-85 (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 17, 2021 – December 13, 2024 

CONTACT: Todd Kayser | 518-473-3252 | todd.kayser@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC69515 CONTRACTOR: Buell Fuel, LLC 

 PC69516   Global Montello Group Corp. 

 PC69517  Goetz Energy Corp. dba Kurk Fuel Company 

 PC69518  Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 

 PC69519  Mirabito Holdings, Inc. dba Mirabito Energy 
Products 

 PC69520  MX Petroleum 

 PC69521  NOCO Energy Corp. 

 PC69522  Sprague Operating Resources, LLC 

 PC69523    Sunoco, LLC 
 
 
 
Please be advised that the Fuel Pricing Webpage has changed in location and appearance. Please follow 
this link to the new webpage: https://ogs.ny.gov/FuelsPricingInformation  
 
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
 

https://ogs.ny.gov/Award-23237


 

056000560023237p07.docx07 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
 
Subject:  Federal Hazardous Substance Superfund Tax 
 
DATE:  

 

December 28, 2023 

 
AWARD #: 

 

23237 

 
GROUP #: 

 

05600 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Gasoline & E-85 (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 17, 2021 – December 13, 2024 

CONTACT: Todd Kayser   | 518-473-3252 |   todd.kayser@ogs.ny.gov  

CONTRACT NO.: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PC69515 
PC69516 
PC69517 
PC69518 
PC69519 
PC69520  
PC69521 
PC69522  
PC69523  

CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Buell Fuel, LLC 
Global Montello Group Corp. 
Goetz Energy Corp. dba Kurk Fuel Company 
Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc. dba Mirabito Energy Products. 
MX Petroleum 
NOCO Energy Corp. 
Sprague Operating Resources, LLC 
Sunoco, LLC 
 

    
Please be advised that Hazardous Substance Superfund financing rate (petroleum Superfund tax rate) on 
domestic crude oil and imported petroleum products will be adjusted for calendar year 2024.  
 
Effective January 1st, 2024 the rate will increased by $0.0001 per gallon resulting in the Superfund tax 
per gallon as indicated in the table below. 
 
As per the terms and conditions stated in Section 2.12 – Price, Contractors have the option of including the 
after-imposed tax as a separate line item at the price per gallon listed below for the fuel type. The tax per gallon 
was truncated to four decimal places from the 16.4 cents per barrel of the taxable fuel. 
 

Fuel Type Superfund tax per gallon 

Conventional Gasoline (Regular, Mid, Premium)  $              0.0036  
OPRG (E) Gasoline (Regular, Mid, Premium)  $              0.0036 
E-85  $              0.0006  

 
 
Please note: Contractors may itemize fees, taxes, or other charges in an invoice, but the total price of the fuel 
and itemized charges must be equal to or less than the OGS posted price. The Superfund tax is the only 
allowable charge in addition to the total fuel price per gallon. 
 
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023237CAN.HTM


 

0560023237p06 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Revised Contact Information for Sunoco, LLC 
DATE: November 22, 2023 AWARD #: 23237 GROUP #: 05600 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Gasoline and E-85 (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 17, 2021 – December 13, 2024 

CONTACT:        Todd Kayser  | 518-473-3252 |              todd.kayser@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC69523 CONTRACTOR: Sunoco, LLC 
 

 
 

   

Please be advised that Sunoco, LLC has updated their contact information for the above referenced award. 
The revised information is as follows: 
 
 

PC69523 Sunoco LLC 
3801 West Chester Pike 
Newtown Square, PA 19073 

Mathew Scheiber 
Associate Specialist – Government Contracts 
Phone: 260-324-7925 
Email: mathew.scheiber@sunoco.com  
            
Customer Service Contact for NYS Contract 
Orders: 
Sunoco Dispatch 
Dispatch Group 
Toll-Free: 866-248-4344 
E-mail: govorders@gladieuxenergy.com 
 
Contact to Escalate Contract Orders: 
Sunoco Wholesale 
Toll Free: 866-248-4344 
Email: govorders@gladieuxenergy.com 
 
Mathew Scheiber 
Associate Specialist – Government Contracts 
Phone: 260-324-7925 
Email: mathew.scheiber@sunoco.com 
 
Contact for After Hours, Weekend, and/or 
Holiday Emergency: 
Sunoco Wholesale 
Toll-Free: 866-248-4344 
E-mail: govorders@gladieuxenergy.com 
 
Contacts for NYS Declared Emergencies or 
Disasters: 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023237CAN.HTM


GROUP  05600 PAGE 2 
 
 

 

Sunoco Dispatch 
Toll Free: 866-248-4344 
E-mail: govorders@gladieuxenergy.com 
 
Sunoco Wholesale (Back-up) 
Toll Free: 866-248-4344 
E-mail: govorders@gladieuxenergy.com 
 
Contact for Billing Issues: 
Sunoco Wholesale (M-F, 8am-5pm) 
Toll Free: 800-964-6321 option 2 
E-mail: customersolutions.mailbox@sunoco.com 

 
 
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 



 

056000560023237p0505 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
 
Subject:  Contract Renewals  
 
DATE:  

 

June 21, 2023 

 
AWARD #: 

 

23237 

 
GROUP #: 

 

05600 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Gasoline & E-85 (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 17, 2021 – December 13, 2024 

CONTACT: Todd Kayser   | 518-473-3252 |   todd.kayser@ogs.ny.gov  

CONTRACT NO.: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PC69515 
PC69516 
PC69517 
PC69518 
PC69519 
PC69520  
PC69521 
PC69522  
PC69523  

CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Buell Fuel, LLC 
Global Montello Group Corp. 
Goetz Energy Corp. dba Kurk Fuel Company 
Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc. dba Mirabito Energy Products. 
MX Petroleum 
NOCO Energy Corp. 
Sprague Operating Resources, LLC 
Sunoco, LLC 
 

    
Please be advised that in accordance with the CONTRACT TERM AND EXTENSIONS clause, all the 
contractors have extended their contracts for one year through December 13, 2024. 
 
  
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023237CAN.HTM


 

056000560023237p0404 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
 
Subject:  Federal Hazardous Substance Superfund Tax 
 
DATE:  

 

January 20, 2023 

 
AWARD #: 

 

23237 

 
GROUP #: 

 

05600 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Gasoline & E-85 (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 17, 2021 – December 14, 2023 

CONTACT: Todd Kayser   | 518-473-3252 |   todd.kayser@ogs.ny.gov  

CONTRACT NO.: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PC69515 
PC69516 
PC69517 
PC69518 
PC69519 
PC69520  
PC69521 
PC69522  
PC69523  

CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Buell Fuel, LLC 
Global Montello Group Corp. 
Goetz Energy Corp. dba Kurk Fuel Company 
Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc. dba Mirabito Energy Products. 
MX Petroleum 
NOCO Energy Corp. 
Sprague Operating Resources, LLC 
Sunoco, LLC 
 

    
Please be advised that the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 reinstates the section 4611 Hazardous Substance 
Superfund financing rate (petroleum Superfund tax rate) on domestic crude oil and imported petroleum 
products, effective January 1, 2023. 
 
As per the terms and conditions stated in Section 2.12 – Price, Contractors have the option of including the 
after-imposed tax as a separate line item at the price per gallon listed below for the fuel type. The tax per gallon 
was truncated to four decimal places from the 16.4 cents per barrel of the taxable fuel. 
 

Fuel Type Superfund tax per gallon 

Conventional Gasoline (Regular, Mid, Premium)  $              0.0035  
OPRG (E) Gasoline (Regular, Mid, Premium)  $              0.0035  
E-85  $              0.0005  

 
 
Please note: Contractors may itemize fees, taxes, or other charges in an invoice, but the total price of the fuel 
and itemized charges must be equal to or less than the OGS posted price. The Superfund tax is the only 
allowable charge in addition to the total fuel price per gallon. 
 
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023237CAN.HTM


 

056000560023237p0303 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
 
Subject:  

Revised Contact Information for Sunoco, LLC and  
New Contract Administrator 

 
DATE:  

 

December 02, 2022 

 
AWARD #: 

 

23237 

 
GROUP #: 

 

05600 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Gasoline & E-85 (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 17, 2021 – December 14, 2023 

CONTACT: Todd Kayser   | 518-473-3252 |   todd.kayser@ogs.ny.gov  

CONTRACT NO.: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PC69515 
PC69516 
PC69517 
PC69518 
PC69519 
PC69520  
PC69521 
PC69522  
PC69523  

CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Buell Fuel, LLC 
Global Montello Group Corp. 
Goetz Energy Corp. dba Kurk Fuel Company 
Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc. dba Mirabito Energy Products. 
MX Petroleum 
NOCO Energy Corp. 
Sprague Operating Resources, LLC 
Sunoco, LLC 
 

    
Please be advised that Todd Kayser is the new Contract Administrator for this award. His contact information 
and further details on this Contract Award maybe be found above, and on the OGS website at: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023237CAN.HTM  
 
 
Please be advised that Sunoco, LLC has updated their contact information for the above referenced award. 
The revised information is as follows: 
 

PC69523 Sunoco LLC 
3801 West Chester Pike 
Newtown Square, PA 19073 

Matthew Bort 
Lead Spec – Unbranded Wholesale 
Phone: 260-479-8645 
Email: matthew.bort@sunoco.com 
 
Customer Service Contact for NYS Contract 
Orders: 
Sunoco Dispatch 
Dispatch Group 
Toll-Free: 866-248-4344 
E-mail: Sunocowsdispatch@sunoco.com 
 
Contact to Escalate Contract Orders: 
Sunoco Wholesale 
Toll Free: 800-724-2552 
Email: wholesale@sunoco.com 
 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023237CAN.HTM


GROUP   05500 PAGE 2 
 
 

056000560023237p0303 
 

Matthew Bort 
Lead Spec – Unbranded Wholesale 
Phone: 260-479-8645 
Email: matthew.bort@sunoco.com 
 
Contact for After Hours, Weekend, and/or 
Holiday Emergency: 
Sunoco Wholesale 
Toll-Free: 866-248-4344 
E-mail: Sunocowsdispatch@sunoco.com 
 
Contacts for NYS Declared Emergencies or 
Disasters: 
Sunoco Dispatch 
Toll Free: 866-248-4344 
E-mail: Sunocowsdispatch@sunoco.com 
 
Sunoco Wholesale (Back-up) 
Toll Free: 800-724-2552 
E-mail: wholesale@sunoco.com 
 
Contact for Billing Issues: 
Sunoco Wholesale (M-F, 8am-5pm) 
Toll Free: 800-964-6321 option 2 
E-mail: customersolutions.mailbox@sunoco.com 
 

 
 
 
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
 



Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Fuel Ordering for Top-Offs 
DATE: November 9, 2022 AWARD #: 23237 GROUP #: 05600 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Gasoline & E-85 (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 17, 2021 – December 14, 2023 

CONTACT: Bryant Kirk   |     518-402-3021     |      Bryant.Kirk@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC69515 
PC69516 
PC69517 
PC69518 
PC69519 
PC69520 
PC69521 
PC69522 
PC69523 

CONTRACTOR: Buell Fuel, LLC 
Global Montello Group Corp. 
Goetz Energy Corp. dba Kurk Fuel Company 
Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc. dba Mirabito Energy Products. 
MX Petroleum 
NOCO Energy Corp. 
Sprague Operating Resources, LLC 
Sunoco, LLC 

Please be advised that all Authorized Users utilizing the Minimum Order section of the contract for top-offs 
should work with your fuel supplier to ensure that all orders are deliverable. This requires the Authorized User 
to know the ullage of the fuel tank and current level of fuel before ordering, and to only order amounts that can 
be safely placed in the tank. In addition, orders for less than the minimum order amount specified in the 
contract are at the Contractors option and may be subject to an optional surcharge. OGS requests that 
Authorized Users plan ahead as other facilities may be designated human needs customers placing them as a 
higher priority and possibly delaying your order. 

Please note: The Contract Award Notification Update dated April 8, 2022, was incorrected posted with a footer 
of 23237p11 instead of 23237p01. 

All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 

23237p02 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023237CAN.HTM


23237p01 

Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update
Subject:  Revision to Weekly Pricing Lists Dated 3/18/2022 through 

4/1/2022 

DATE:  April 8, 2022 AWARD #: 23237 GROUP #: 05600 
AWARD DESCRIPTION: Gasoline & E-85 (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 17, 2021 – December 14, 2023 
CONTACT: Bryant Kirk   | 518-402-3021 |   Bryant.Kirk@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC69515 
PC69516 
PC69517 
PC69518 
PC69519 
PC69520 
PC69521 
PC69522 
PC69523 

CONTRACTOR: Buell Fuel, LLC 
Global Montello Group Corp. 
Goetz Energy Corp. dba Kurk Fuel Company 
Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc. dba Mirabito Energy Products. 
MX Petroleum 
NOCO Energy Corp. 
Sprague Operating Resources, LLC 
Sunoco, LLC 

Please be advised the weekly pricing lists dated 3/18/2022 through 4/1/2022 for Gasoline & E-85 contracts 
contained two listings for Oneida County.  

The incorrect listing for Oneida County was removed, and the revised price lists for 3/18/2022, 3/25/2022, and 
4/1//2022 will be posted to the NYS OGS website at http://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/FuelsPricingDefault.htm. 

All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0560023237CAN.HTM



